

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official
capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary, Office of
Population Affairs; OFFICE OF POPULATION
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01103

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	2
I. The Title X Program	2
A. Baltimore City’s Title X Program	3
II. HHS’s New Rule	5
A. The Counseling Restrictions	6
B. Separation Requirement	7
C. The Adolescent Health Restrictions	8
D. Medical Ethics	8
III. Procedural Irregularities In the Promulgation of the Rule	9
A. Irregular Procedures and Lack of Adequate Notice	9
B. Surprise Changes to the Final Rule.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Rule Is Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious	12
A. The Rule Violates the Non-Interference Mandate (Count I)	12
B. The Rule Violates the Nondirective Mandate (Count II)	13
C. The Rule Violates Title X’s Requirement That Title X Services Be “Voluntary” and Non-Coercive (Count III).....	14
D. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Is Inadequately Explained and Substantively Unreasonable (Counts VII & VIII).....	15
1. Failure to Explain Departure From Prior Interpretation of the Nondirective Mandate.....	16
2. Unexplained and Unreasonable Violation of Medical Ethics	17
3. Inadequate Consideration of Reliance Interests and Consequences.....	18
4. Inadequate Consideration and Explanation of Costs and Benefits.....	22
5. Unexplained and Irrational Limitation on Who May Engage in Pregnancy Counseling	23
E. Failure to Observe Required Procedures (Count IX)	24
1. HHS Deprived the Public of a Meaningful Opportunity to Comment	24

2. The Rule’s Restriction of Pregnancy Counseling To Advanced Practice Providers (APPs) Is Not a “Logical Outgrowth” of the Proposed Rule.....	27
F. The Rule Violates the First Amendment (Count V).....	27
G. The Rule Violates the Equal Protection Component of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause (Count VI).....	31
1. The Rule Discriminates Against Women On Its Face Because It Specifically Treats Women Differently From Men.....	32
2. The Rule Discriminates Against Women On Its Face Because It Classifies On the Basis of Pregnancy Because of the Stereotype That Women Need to Be Protected From Making Bad Family Planning Decisions	33
II. The Rule is Inseverable	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	29
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	30, 31
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Casa De Maryland v. DHS</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 47 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	31
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	16, 17
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	1, 28, 31, 32

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)29

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)33

Henson v. Graham,
No. CIV.A. RDB-14-2058, 2015 WL 3456778 (D. Md. May 28, 2015)..... 11

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) 25, 26

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 30, 31

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)31

Koretzoff v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (per curiam) 12

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 28, 29, 30

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)27

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)30

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987)31

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)30

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999)35

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982)32

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)35

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 24, 25

Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty,
434 U.S 136 (1997) 32

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 29

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 25

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 22

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003) 32, 33

North Carolina v. FERC,
730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 35

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 32

Petry v. Block,
737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 25

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) 25

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21, 23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) (Breyer, J., concurring) 29

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 30

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 32

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 29, 31

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 31

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 2, 31, 32, 34

Va. State Bd. Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 31

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) 29

Waugh Chapel S., LLC v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 27,
728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013) 29

Weisenfeld v. Weinberger,
420 U.S. 636 (1992) 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 24

5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 2, 15, 35

42 U.S.C. §§ 300 to 300a-6 2

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5 1, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 3

42 U.S.C. § 18114 1, 12, 26

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019,
Pub. L. 115–245, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070–71 (2018) 1, 13

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 20-102(c) 8

Rules and Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.2 6

42 C.F.R. § 59.5 6

42 C.F.R. § 59.14 7, 32, 33

42 C.F.R. § 59.17 8

Admin. Conf. of the U.S., Recommendation 76-3, Procedures in Addition to No-
tice & the Opportunity for Comment in Informal Rulemaking (1976) 10

Admin. Conf. of the U.S., Recommendation 2011-2, *Rulemaking Comments*,
76 Fed. Reg. 48,791 (Aug. 9, 2011) 10

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)*passim*

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....*passim*

*Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds In Programs Where Abortion
Is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Plan-
ning Services Projects,*
53 Fed. Reg. 2,922 (Feb. 2, 1988).....5

*Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
Service Projects,*
58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993).....26

*Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
Services Projects,*
65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000)..... 1, 16, 17, 26

Grants for Family Planning Services,
45 Fed. Reg. 37,433 (June 3, 1980) 1, 14, 15

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12,866.....9

Exec. Order No. 13,563.....9

Academic Articles

Cary Franklin, *The Anti-Stereotyping Principle Unconstitutional Sex Discrimina-
tion Law*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83 (2010).....33

Christopher J. Walker, *Modernizing the Administrative Procedure Act*,
69 Admin. L. Rev. 629 (2017).....10

Lisa Heinzerling, *Classical Administrative Law in the Era of
Presidential Administration*,
92 Tex. L. Rev. See Also 171 (2014).....9

Other Authorities

Carter Sherman, *6 States Are Now Rejecting Federal Money Because of Trump’s
Abortion ‘Gag Rule,’* Vice News (Aug. 30, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2kpNSfZ>4

Nicquel Terry Ellis, *‘Teetering on a public health crisis.’ New Title X policy
forces Ohio Planned Parenthood clinics to close*, USA Today (Sept. 9, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2m6OMyG>5

Pam Belluck, *Planned Parenthood Refuses Federal Funds Over Abortion Restrictions*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/34nIqM8>4
